The 2.80% Notes bear interest at a rate of 2.80% per annum and mature on July 8, 2021. The 1.90% Notes bear interest

at a rate of 1.90% per annum and mature on September 15, 2021. The 2.50% Notes bear interest at a rate of 2.50% per

annum and mature on May 15, 2022.

Certain of the underwriters or their affiliates hold a portion of the outstanding 2.80% Notes, 1.90% Notes and 2.50%

Notes. Accordingly, such underwriters or their affiliates will receive a portion of the proceeds of this offering. See

“Underwriting.”

Absent a major acquisition or other unanticipated event, we intend to limit our indebtedness for debt securities to

approximately $76 billion by the end of our fiscal year ending May 31, 2022 and intend to use a portion of the proceeds of

the offering to repay existing debt as it comes due during this period as set forth above.

S-8

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth a summary of our consolidated capitalization as of February 28, 2021 on an actual and as

adjusted basis. Our consolidated capitalization, as adjusted, as of February 28, 2021 reflects our consolidated capitalization

as of February 28, 2021, and includes the issuance of the Notes offered hereby.

   February 28, 2021

(in millions, except par value data)   Actual   As Adjusted

   (Unaudited)

Long-term debt:

2026 Notes offered hereby(1)   $ —   $ 2,747

2028 Notes offered hereby(1)   —   1,992

2031 Notes offered hereby(1)   —   3,238

2041 Notes offered hereby(1)   —   2,229

2051 Notes offered hereby(1)   —   3,235

2061 Notes offered hereby(1)   —   1,493

Total senior notes(2)   69,186   69,186

Total other borrowings   113   113

Total long-term debt   69,299   84,233

Oracle Corporation stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value—authorized: 1.0 shares; outstanding: none   —   —

Common stock, $0.01 par value and additional paid in capital—authorized: 11,000 shares;

outstanding: 2,895 shares as of February 28, 2021   26,261   26,261

Accumulated deficit   (16,206)   (16,206)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,155)   (1,155)

Total Oracle Corporation stockholders’ equity   8,900   8,900

Total capitalization   $ 78,199   $ 93,133

(1) Balance reflects the principal amounts of the 2026 Notes, the 2028 Notes, the 2031 Notes, the 2041 Notes, the 2051 Notes and

the 2061 Notes, net of unamortized discounts and estimated debt issuance costs of $3 million for the 2026 Notes, $8 million for

the 2028 Notes, $12 million for the 2031 Notes, $21 million for the 2041 Notes, $15 million for the 2051 Notes and $7 million for

the 2061 Notes.

(2) Represents the current and non-current portions of the principal balances to be paid in connection with our senior notes

outstanding as of February 28, 2021 after considering:

•   certain interest rate swap agreements for certain series of senior notes that have the economic effect of modifying the